3.​  Violations by Dark Money Groups. 

a.​ Any entity found to have willfully violated the disclosure requirements applicable 
to dark money groups, as defined in Section 3, shall be subject to the following 
penalties: 

i.​ First offense:  
1.​ a civil fine of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) or 

three (3) times the amount of undisclosed contributions, whichever 
is greater; and 

2.​ classification as a Class 5 felony, punishable by imprisonment for a 
term of one (1) to three (3) years. 

ii.​ Second offense:  
1.​ classification as a Class 3 felony, punishable by imprisonment for a

[...]

b.​ Retaliation under this subsection shall constitute a Class 4 felony, punishable by 

imprisonment for a term not to exceed seven (7) years. 
c.​ Whistleblowers shall be entitled to: 

i.​ a monetary award equal to ten percent (10%) of any fines or penalties 
collected as a result of the reported violation, not to exceed two hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($250,000); and 

ii.​ compensation for any lost wages or legal costs incurred due to retaliatory 
action. 

8.​ Aggregation of Concealed Contributions 
a.​ For purposes of assessing thresholds under this Section, political contributions 

concealed by or through the same individual, entity, or affiliated network during a

[...]

election security, expanding public financing systems, and administering 
whistleblower rewards established under this Act. 

2.​ Voter-Approved Startup Funding & TABOR Compliance: 
a.​ The General Assembly shall be authorized to appropriate a one-time, 

voter-approved allocation of three million five hundred thousand dollars 
($3,500,000) from the General Fund to establish the operations of the CCFOC. 

b.​ Such amount shall be repaid in full within five (5) fiscal years using revenue 
collected through fines and penalties under this Act. 

c.​ If annual revenues from fines and penalties exceed ten million dollars